DANCING UNICORNS
“Cornrows”
Episode 101
by
Michael Starrbury
Story by
Ava DuVernay & Colin Kaepernick
Directed by

You think he’ll like your hair like
that?
And there it is. Finally. Colin can’t dodge it anymore.
CONTINUED:A11 A11
(CONTINUED)
UNICORNS - 101 - CORNROWS - GREEN Revisions (01/12/21)         11.
CONTINUED: (2)A11 A11
(CONTINUED)
UNICORNS - 101 - CORNROWS - YELLOW Revisions (12/18/20)         12.
COLIN *
Never even thought to ask. You *
think it’ll be a problem? *
TERESA *
You should ask to be sure. *
Teresa moves to the driver’s side, Colin the passenger side. *
INT/EXT. TERESA’S MINIVAN / DEE DEES’S BUILDING - NIGHT11 11 *
Teresa slides in behind the wheel, Colin shotgun. A brief *
moment passes. *
COLIN
Do you like it, Mom?
Teresa finds the most loving way to say “no”.
TERESA
I don’t know, Colin. I’m sure there
will be a new trend next week.
Colin processes that, not sure how to take it.
TERESA
I saved you some dinner. I’ll warm
it up for you when we get home.
COLIN
Okay.
Teresa gives Colin another look, shakes her head.
TERESA
Unbelievable.
She starts the car, drives off. *
INT. KAEPERNICK HOME - COLIN'S BEDROOM - NIGHT12 12
Colin, in bed, can’t get comfortable because his head is
tender. He props up a pillow under his neck so his head isn’t
touching anything and tries to fall asleep. Doesn’t work.
INT. KAEPERNICK HOME - KITCHEN - NEXT MORNING13 13

COLIN *
Hey, my mom wanted me to ask you if
it’s okay to wear my hair like this
when basketball starts.
BASKETBALL COACH
(shrugs)
Okay with me.
Colin nods again, runs off.
INT. KAEPERNICK HOME - COLIN'S BEDROOM - DAY16 16
Colin stares at himself in the mirror, looking at his braids.
His scalp is red and irritated. He turns to his Allen Iverson
poster. Iverson’s scalp is not red or irritated.
COLIN
This isn’t right.
Colin uses a comb to take out the braids. Even that hurts.
INT. KAEPERNICK HOME - KITCHEN - NIGHT17 17
Colin, exhausted and melancholy because his hair looks like
Don King’s now, bites into a pork chop, his face barely able
to hide his disappointment in the lack of flavor.
He grabs the salt and pepper and shakes a ton of each on the

RICK
We told you. It’s a team rule.
COLIN
But why?
TERESA
Because you look like a thug!
Colin is frozen, gaping, speechless.
CONTINUED:34 34
(CONTINUED)
UNICORNS - 101 - CORNROWS - Production Draft (11/24/20)         30.
CONTINUED: (2)34 34
(CONTINUED)
UNICORNS - 101 - CORNROWS - BLUE Revisions (12/01/20)         31.
PRESENT DAY COLIN (V.O.)
What is a thug?
INT. GALLERY - NIGHT35 35 *
PDC lounges on his bench, talking to us. *
PRESENT DAY COLIN
The earliest use of the word “Thug”
described a religious group called

UNICORNS - 101 - CORNROWS - BLUE Revisions (12/01/20)         31.
CONTINUED:35 35
(CONTINUED)
UNICORNS - 101 - CORNROWS - BLUE Revisions (12/01/20)         32.
PRESENT DAY COLIN
So I guess that’s what it is.
That’s why they think I’m a thug.
Not because I’m from a fringe
religious group. Not because I’m a
violent criminal...
Iverson sits on the bench next to PDC with his hat cocked and *
that classic wry smirk. *
ALLEN IVERSON
Because they said so.
PDC turns his attention back to the screen. *
INT. KAEPERNICK HOME - KITCHEN - NIGHT36 36
Colin wallows in heartbreak.
RICK
You have to play by the rules, son.
We wouldn’t tell you to do it if it